Senate Bill 125

Published May 21, 1966.

Chapter 533

- AN ACT to amend 149.01 (1) of the statutes, relating to the board of nursing.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
 - 149.01 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:
- 149.01 (1) The state board of nursing shall consist of the state health officer or his representative, the director of nursing education, and 8 members to be appointed by the governor with the consent of the senate, 2 nurses nurse members from the Wisconsin nurses' association, 2 nurses nurse members from the Wisconsin league for nursing, one member from the state hospital association, one member from the Wisconsin conference of the Catholic hospital association, one member from the state medical society and one nurse member from the public health nursing bureau of the state board of health. Each of such organizations may submit a list of names from which the representatives may be selected to serve for a term of 4 years and until their successors have been appointed, except that in 1967 one nurse member from the Wisconsin nurses' association and one member from the state hospital association shall be appointed for terms of one year, one nurse member from the Wisconsin nurses' association and one member from the Wisconsin conference of the Catholic hospital association shall be appointed for terms of 2 years and one nurse member from the Wisconsin league for nursing and one member from the state medical society shall be appointed for terms of 3 years. Each nurse member shall meet minimum qualifications as follows:
- (a) Graduation from a program in professional nursing accredited by the state in which the program was conducted;
- (b) Graduation from a recognized college or university with at least a baccalaureate degree.
- (c) Varied experience in nursing, preferably including nursing administration or teaching in a nursing education program;
 - (d) Residence in this state for one year;
 - (e) Current professional nurse registration; and
- (f) Membership in the nurse group from which such nurse is to be selected.

Approved May 17, 1966.